

ITEM NO.25+19

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SMW (C) No(s). 2/2024

IN RE: RECRUITMENT OF VISUALLY IMPAIRED IN JUDICIAL SERVICES

VERSUS

THE REGISTRAR GENERAL, THE HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH

WITH

SLP (C) No(s). 7683/2024

(WITH IA No.76567/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.76568/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv. (AC)  
Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR  
Mr. Manan Daga, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) By Courts Motion

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jabar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham, Adv.  
Mr. Apoorva Srivastava, Adv.  
For M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.  
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Chaudhary, AOR  
Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**SLP (C) No 7683 of 2024**

- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Mr Arjun Garg, AOR, accepts notice on behalf of the High Court. Mr Sunny Choudhary, AOR, accepts notice on behalf of the State of Madhya Pradesh.
- 3 Tag with SMW (C) No 2 of 2024.

**SMW (C) No 2 of 2024 and SLP (C) No. 7683 of 2024**

- 4 Mr Gaurav Agrawal, *amicus curiae*, has submitted a twenty page note providing suggestions on the way forward for implementing the provisions of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act 2016 and the principle of reasonable accommodation as laid down in the judgments of this Court.
- 5 Counsel appearing on behalf of the High Court shall take instructions on the suggestions which have been made so as to enable this Court to pass final order on the next date of listing.
- 6 Application for intervention (IA No 88738 of 2024) filed on behalf of Dr Sanjay Jain, Professor at NLSIU, Bangalore is allowed.
- 7 The intervenor may file his suggestions/submissions. The *amicus curiae* has already a copy of his note to the intervenor.

8 List the proceedings on 29 April 2024.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**