

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SMW (Civil) No(s). 2/2024

IN RE RECRUITMENT OF VISUALLY  
IMPAIRED IN JUDICIAL SERVICES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE REGISTRAR GENERAL  
THE HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

([ONLY W.P(C) Nos. 484/2024 and 494/2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS  
ITEM] ... MR GAURAV AGARWAL, SENIOR COUNSEL TO ASSIST THE COURT AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN THE MATTER AND MR. RAVI RAGHUNATH, COUNSEL SHALL  
STAND NOMINATED AS ADVOCATE-ON-RECORD TO ASSIST HIM. )

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 484/2024 (X)  
(IA No. 242053/2024 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION IA No. 168595/2024  
- EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 168594/2024 - GRANT OF INTERIM  
RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 494/2024 (X)  
(IA No. 242002/2024 - AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION IA No. 172428/2024  
- EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 172424/2024 - GRANT OF INTERIM  
RELIEF)

Date : 24-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR  
Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Sankalp Suman, Adv.  
Ms. Sankalp Suman, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Amicus Curiae  
Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR  
Ms. Aakashi Lodha, Adv.  
Mr. Manan Daga, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
  
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR  
  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. G.sivabalamurugan, AOR  
  
Dr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

**SMW (C) No 2 of 2024**

1 List after four weeks.

**Writ Petition (Civil) No 484 and 494 of 2024**

2 List the Petitions on 4 November 2024.

3 We request Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Amicus Curiae and Mr S K Rungata, senior counsel appearing for the intervenor to file brief notes of submissions.

4 The counsel for the Hight Court of Rajasthan may also do so.

5 The submissions shall be emailed to the Court Master at [cmvc.dyc@gmail.com](mailto:cmvc.dyc@gmail.com).

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR